
























































































STATUS OF ADHINISTRATION REQUESTS - 9lst CONGRESS, lst 

1. 
2. 
3. 
4. 
5. 
6. 
7. 
8. 
9. 

10. 
11. 
12. 
13. 
14. 
15. 
16. 
17. 
18. 
19. 
20. 
21. 
22. 
23. 
24. 
25. 
26. 
27. 
28. 
29. 
30. 
31. 
32. 
33. 
34. 
35. 
36. 
37. 
38. 
39. 
40. 
41. 
42. 
43. 
44. 
45. 
46. 
47. 
48. 
49. 
50. 
51. 

Interest Equalization Tax 
Export Control 
Reorganization Authority 
D. C. Court Reorganization 
Bail Reform 
D. C. Criminal Procedure 
D. C. Juvenile Procedures 
D. c. Bail Agency 
D. c. Public Defender 
Nuclear Non-Proliferation Treaty 
OEO Extension 
_Electoral Reform 
Debt Increase 
Coal Mine Safety 
Military Procurement (ABM) 
Surtax Extension 
One Bank Holding Company 
Equal Employment Opportunity Comm. 
Social Security 
Tax Reform 
Witness Immunity 
Illegal Gambling 
Organized Crime 
Hagering Tax Amendment 
Postal Rates 
D. C. Government Commission 
Non-Voting D. C. Delegate 
Grant Consolidation 
Obscenity 
Food Stamps Authorization 
Draft Reform 
Burger Nomination 
Postal Reform 
Foreign Aid Authorization 
Airport-Airways 
Unemployment Insurance 
Drug Control 
Population Growth 
I.C.C. Reorganization 
Occupational Safety 
Mass Transit 
Welfare Reform 
Manpower Training 
Revenue Sharing 
Haynsworth Nomination 
SST 
Maritime Program 
Consumer Protection Act 
Latin American Program 
Trade Act 

Presidential 
Hessage(s) or 
Statement(s) 

1/13 
1/15 
1/30 
1/31 
1/31 
1/31 
1/31 
1/31 
1/31 
2/3 

2/19, 6/2 
2/20, 9/30 

2/24 
3/3 
3/14 
3/21 
3/24 
4/14 

4/14, 9/25 
4/21 
4/23 
4/23 
4/23 
4/23 
4/24 
4/28 
4/28 
4/30 
5/2 
5/6 

5/13, 9/19 
5/21 
5/27 
5/28 
6/16 
7/8 
7/14 
7/18 
7/22 
8/6 

National Foundation on Arts & Human. 

8/7 
8/11 
8/12 
8/13 
8/18 
9/23 
10/23 
10/30 
10/31 
11/18 
12/9 

Legislation 
Sent Up 

6/9 
5/28 

7/11 
7/11 
9/9 
9/26 
7/11 
7/11 
2/3 

(Canst. Amend.) 

3/3 
4/15 

3/24 
10/13 
9/30 
1/30 
5/12 
4/29 
5/8 

1/3, 3/20 

5/13 
5/13 

5/7 
. 6/6 

5/13, 9/19 

5/28 
5/28 
6/16 
7/8 
7/15 
7/18 

(Reorg. Plan) 
8/6 
8/11 
10/2 
8/12 
9/23 

12/22 
11/20 

11/19 

Status* 

HSP (P.L.91-128) 
HSP (P.L.91-184) 
HSP (P.L.91-5) 
s 

s 
s 
S (Ratified) 
HSP (P.L.91-177) 
H 
HSP (P.L.91-8) 
HSP (P.L.91-173) 
HSP (P.L.91-121) 
HSP (P.L.91-53) 
H 

(P.L.91-172) 

s 
s 

HSP (P,L,91-116) 
HSP (P.L,91-124) 
S (Confirmed 6/9) 

HSP (P.L.91-175) 
H 
H 

s 
(Effective 10/11) 

(Rejected 11/21) 
HSP (P,L.91-168) 

The following programs cannot be directly related to a Presidential message or statement, 
but are represented by the White House as being in accordance with or consistent with 
the policies of the Nixon Administration in whole or in part: 

52. I,D.A. 
53. Older Americans 
54. Maritime Authorization 
55. Student Loans 
56. Water Pollution 
57, Hill-Burton Hosp. 
58. Education 
59. Voting Rights 
60. Housing 
61. Vietnam Resolution 
62. White House, Embassies Protection 

* H - Passed by House 
S - Passed by Senate 
HS - Awaiting or in Conference 
HSP - Signed by the President 

1/16 
4/1 
6/16 
6/30 
7/12 

(Intro. 11/4) 

HSP (P.L.91-14) 
HSP (P,L,91-69) 
HSP (P,L.91-85) 
HSP (P.L,91-95) 
HS 
H 
H 
H 
HSP (P.L,91-152) 
H (House only) 
H 

January 6, 1970 

' 



STATUS OF AD:HINISTRATION REQUESTS - 9lst CONGRESS, 1st SESSION 

1. 
2. 
3. 
4. 
5. 
6. 
7. 
8. 
9. 

10. 
11. 
12. 
13. 
14. 
15. 
16. 
17. 
18. 
19. 
20. 
21. 
22. 
23. 
24. 
25. 
26. 
27. 
28. 
29. 
30. 
31. 
32. 
33. 
34. 
35. 
36. 
37. 
38. 
39. 
40. 
41. 
42. 
43. 
44. 
45. 
46. 
47. 
48. 
49. 
50. 
51. 

Interest Equalization Tax 
Export Control 
Reorganization Authority 
D. C. Court Reorganization 
Bail Reform 
D. C. Criminal Procedure 
D. C. Juvenile Procedures 
D. c. Bail Agency 
D. c. Public Defender 
Nuclear Non-Proliferation Treaty 
OEO Extension 
Electoral Reform 
Debt Increase 
Coal Mine Safety 
Military Procurement (ABM) 
Surtax Extension 
One Bank Holding Company 
Equal Employment Opportunity Comm. 
Social Security 
Tax Reform 
Witness Immunity 
Illegal Gambling 
Organized Crime 
Hagering Tax Amendment 
Postal Rates 
D. C. Government Commission 
Non-Voting D. C. Delegate 
Grant Consolidation 
Obscenity 
Food Stamps Authorization 
Draft Reform 
Burger Nomination 
Postal Reform 
Foreign Aid Authorization 
Airport-Airways 
Unemployment Insurance 
Drug Control 
Population Growth 
I.c.c. Reorganization 
Occupational Safety 
Mass Transit 
Welfare Reform 
Manpower Training 
Revenue Sharing 
Haynsl..rorth Nomination 
SST 
Maritime Program 
Consumer Protection Act 
Latin American Program 
Trade Act 

Presidential 
Hessage(s) or 
Statement(s) 

1/13 
1/15 
1/30 
1/31 
1/31 
1/31 
1/31 
1/31 
1/31 
2/3 

2/19, 6/2 
2/20, 9/30 

2/24 
3/3 
3/14 
3/21 
3/24 
4/14 

4/14, 9/25 
4/21 
4/23 
4/23 
4/23 
4/23 
4/24 
4/28 
4/28 
4/30 
5/2 
5/6 

5/13, 9/19 
5/21 
5/27 
5/28 
6/16 
7/8 
7/14 
7/18 
7/22 
8/6 

National Foundation on Arts & Human. 

8/7 
8/11 
8/12 
8/13 
8/18 
9/23 
10/23 
10/30 
10/31 
11/18 
12/9 

Legislation 
Sent Up 

6/9 
5/28 

7/11 
7/11 
9/9 
9/26 
7/11 
7/11 
2/3 

(Const. Amend.) 

3/3 
4/15 

3/24 
10/13 
9/30 
1/30 
5/12 
4/29 
5/8 

1/3, 3/20 

5/13 
5/13 

5/7 
6/6 

5il3, 9/19 

5/28 
5/28 
6/16 
7/8 
7/15 
7/18 

(Reorg. Plan) 
8/6 
8/11 
10/2 
8/12 
9/23 

12/22 
11/20 

11/19 

Status* 

HSP (P.L.91-128) 
HSP (P.L.91-184) 
HSP (P.L.91-5) 
s 

s 
s 
S (Ratified) 
HSP (P.L.91-177) 
H 
HSP (P.L.91-8) 
HSP (P.L.91-173) 
HSP (P.L.91-121) 
HSP (P.L.91-53) 
H 

~~~ (P.L.91-172) 

s 
s 

HSP (P.L.91-116) 
HSP (P.L.91-124) 
S (Confirmed 6/9) 

HSP (P.L.91-175) 
H 
H 

s 
(Effective 10/11) 

(Rejected 11/21) 
HSP (P.L.91-168) 

The following programs cannot be directly related to a Presidential message or statement, 
but are represented by the White House as being in accordance with or consistent with 
the policies of the Nixon Administration in whole or in part: 

52. I.D.A. 
53. Older Americans 
54. Maritime Authorization 
55. Student Loans 
56. Water Pollution 
57. Hill-Burton Hosp. 
58. Education 
59. Voting Rights 
60. Housing 
61. Vietnam Resolution 
62. White House, Embassies Protection 

* H - Passed by House 
S - Passed by Senate 
HS - Awaiting or in Conference 
HSP - Signed by the President 

1/16 
4/1 
6/16 
6/30 
7/12 

(Intro. 11/4) 

HSP (P.L.91-14) 
HSP (P.L.91-69) 
HSP (P.L.91-85) 
HSP (P.L.91-95) 
HS 
H 
H 
H 
HSP (P.L.91-152) 
H (House only) 
H 

January 6, 1970 

' 



CONGRESSMAN 

GERALD R. FORD 
HOUSE REPUBLICAN LEADER 

--FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE-­
Tuesday, March 17, 1970 

NEWS 
RELEASE 

Statement by Rep. Gerald R. Ford, R-Mich., Republican Leader, U.S. House of Reps. 

In the absence of Rep. Robert Taft, Jr., who has business in Ohio, I am 

today announcing the formation of a House Republican Task Force on Seniority. 

Authorized by the House Republican Leadership, this task force will study 

alternative methods of selecting committee chairmen or ranking minority members. 

The task force will operate under the House Republican Research Committee headed 

by Mr. Taft and will be chaired by Rep. Barber Conable of New York. 

Task force members will reexamine the seniority system. Changes in 

procedure would come about by party action alone, since the Rules of the House 

do not require that seniority be followed. 

Following a thorough examination of the present and alternative methods 

of selecting committee chairmen and ranking minority members, the Task Force 

will report its recommendations to the Republican Leadership and the House 

Republican Conference. 

It is essential that this study be conducted at this time, so that the 

Republican Party in the House can be prepared in January 1971 to make decisions 

concerning committee leadership on the basis of a carefUl weighing of the 

alternatives available. 

Let me emphasize at this time that no judgments have been made on this 

question. The task force and the Party are starting with a clean slate. 

In addition to Rep. Conable, the task force members are: J. Glenn Beall, 

Md., Edward G. Biester, Jr., Pa., Clarence J. Brown, Ohio, John W. Byrnes, Wis., 

James C. Cleveland, N.H., David W. Dennis, Ind., Jack Edwards, Ala., John N. 

Erlenborn, Ill., Durward G. Hall, Mo., James Harvey, Mich., Thomas S. Kleppe, 

N.Dak., Paul N. McCloskey, Calif., Albert H. Quie, Minn., John J. Rhodes, Ariz., 

William L. Springer, Ill., William A. Steiger, vlis., Burt L. Talcott, Calif., 

and Wendall Wyatt, Oreg. 

# # # 

' 
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MEMORANDUM 

The attached refers to a 

subject in which you are in­

terested, and is, therefore, 

referred for your information. 

Yours very truly 

STATUS OF ADMINISTRATION REQUESTS - 9lst CONGRESS 
(CONGRESSIONAL ACTION COMPLETED) 

Congressional action has been completed on the following legislation. It will not be in­
cluded in future updatings of this list so you may wish to save it for future reference. 

1. 
2. 
3. 
4. 
5. 
6. 
7. 
8. 
9. 

10. 
ll. 
12. 
13. 
14. 

15. 
16. 
17. 
18. 

19. 
20. 

21. 
22. 

Interest Equalization Tax 
Export Control 
Reorganization Authority 
Nuclear Non-Proliferation Treaty 
OEO Extension 
Debt Increase 
Coal Mine Safety 
Military Procurement (ABM) 
Surtax Extension 
Social Security 
Tax Reform 
Food Stamps Authorization 
Draft Reform 
Burger Nomination 

Foreign Aid Authorization 
Population Growth 
I.C.C. Reorganization 
Haynsworth Nomination 

SST 
Carswell Nomination 

Rail Dispute 
Postal & Other Pay Increases 

Presidential 
Message(s) or 
Statement(&) 

1/13/69 
1/15/69 
1/30/69 
2/3/69 

2/19/69, 6/2/69 
2/24/69 
3/3/69 
3/14/69 
3/21/69 

4/14/69, 9/25/69 
4/21/69 
5/6/69 

5/13/69, 9/19/69 
5/21/69 

5/28/69 
7/18/69 
7/22/69 
8/18/69 

9/23/69 
1/19/70 

3/3/70 
4/3/70 

Legislation 
Sent Up 

6/9/69 
5/28/69 

2/3/69 

3/3/69 
4/15/69 

9/30/69( 
1/30/69( 
6/6/69 

5/13/69,9/19/69 

5/28/69 
7/18/69 

(Reorg. Plan) 

3/3/70 

Legislation 
Completed or 
Public Laws 

P.L. 91-128 
P.L. 91-184 
P.L. 91-5 
Ratified by Senate 
P.L. 91-177 
P.L. 91-8 
P.L. 91-173 
P.L. 91-121 
P.L. 91-53 

P. L. 91-172 

P. L. 91-116 
P.L. 91-124 
Confirmed by Senate 

6/9/69 
P.L. ?1-175 
P. L. 91-213 
Effective 10/11/69 
Rejected by Senate 

11/21/69 
P.L. 91-168 
Rejected by Senate 
4/8/70 

P.L. 91-226 
P.L. 91-231 

The following programs cannot be directly related to a Presidential message or statement, 
but are represented by the White House as being in accordance with or consistent with the 
policies of the Nixon Administration in whole,or in part: 

23. I.D.A. P.L. 91-14 
24. Older Americans P.L. 91-69 
25. Maritime Authorization P.L. 91-85 
26. Student Loans P.L. 91-95 
27. Water Pollution 1/16/69 P.L. 91-224 
28. Education (ESEA) 6/16/69 P.L. 91-230 
29. Housing 7/12/69 P.L. 91-152 
30. Vietnam Resolution (Intro. 11/4/69) H (House only) 
31. HEW Amendments of 1969 P.L. 91-151 
32. Environmental Quality Act P.L. 91-190 
33. White House, Embassies Protection P.L. 91-217 

' 
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STATUS OF ADMINISTRATION REQUESTS - 9lst CONGRESS 

1. 
2. 
3. 
4. 
5. 
6. 
7. 
8. 
9. 

10. 
11. 
12. 
13. 
14. 
15. 
16. 
17. 
18. 
19. 
20. 
21. 
22. 
23. 
24. 
25. 
26. 
27. 
28. 
29. 
30. 
31. 
32. 
33. 
34. 
35. 
36. 
37. 
38. 
39. 
40. 
41. 
42. 
43. 
44. 
45. 
46. 
47. 
48. 
49. 
50. 
51. 
52. 
53. 
54. 
55. 
56. 

D. C. Court Reorganization 
Bail Reform 
D. C. Criminal Procedure 
D. C. Juvenile Procedures 
D. C. Bail agency 
D. C. Public Defender 
Electoral Reform 
One Bank Holding Company 
Equal Employment Opportunity Comm. 
Witness Immunity 
Illegal Gambling 
Organized Crime 
Wagering Tax Amendment 
Postal Rates 
D. C. Government Commission 
Non-Voting D. C. Delegate 
Grant Consolidation 
Obscenity 
Prurient Advertising 
Postal Reform 
Airport-Airways 
Unemployment Insurance 
Drug Control 
Occupational Safety 
Mass Transit 
Welfare Reform 
Manpower Training 
Revenue Sharing 
Maritime Program 
Consumer Protection Act 
Consumer Representation Act 
Consumer Product Testing Act 
Latin American Program 
Trade Act 
National Foundation on Arts & Human. 
Solid Waste 
Ciean Air 
Park lands 
Control Enforcement - l-lPCA 
Research & Training - \VPCA 
Haste Treatment Facilities 
Environ. Financing Authority 
Convention on Genocide 
Asian Development Bank 
Emergency Public Interest Protection 
Economy Act 
Public Broadcasting 
Education Institute 
Employee Benefits 
SBA Extension 
Higher Education Opportunity Act 
Explosive Legislation 
Great Lakes Disposal 
Disaster Assistance 
Enlisted Pay Increase 
Emergency Home Finance Act 

Presidential 
Message(s) or 
s.tatement (a) 

1/31/69 
1/31/69 
1/31/69 
1/31/69 
1/31/69 
1/31/69 

2/20/69, 9/30/69 
3/24/69 
4/14/69 
4/23/69 
4/23/69 
4/23/69 
4/23/69 
4/24/69 
4/28/69 
4/28/69 
4/30/69 
5/2/69 
5/2/69 
5/27/69 
6/16/69 
7/8/69 
7/14/69 
8/6/69 
8/7/69 
8/11/69 
8/12/69 
8/13/69 
10/23/69 
10/30/69 
10/30/69 
10/30/69 
10/31/69 
11/18/69 
12/9/69 
2/10/70 
2/10/70 
2/10/70 
2/10/70 
2/10/70 
2/10/70 
2/10/70 
2/19/70 
2/25/70 
2/27/70 
2/27/70 
3/3/70 
3/3/70 
3/13/70 
3/19/70 
3/19/70 
3/25/70 
4/15/70 
4/22/70 
4/23/70 
4/24/70 

Draft 
Legislation 

Sent Up 

7/11/69 
7/11/69 
9/9/69 
9/26/69 
7/11/69 
7/11/69 

(Const. Amend.) 
3/24/69 
10/13/69 
5/12/69 
4/29/69 
5/8/69 

1/3/69, 3/20/69 

5/13/69 
5/13/69 

5/7/69 
5/7/69 
5/28/69 
6/16/69 
7/8/69 
7/15/69 
8/6/69 
8/11/69 
10/2/69 
8/12/69 
9/23/69 
12/22/69 
11/20/69 
11/12/69 
12/20/69 
1/28/70 
11/19/69 
2/19/70 

2/10/70, 2/18/70 
2/10/70, 2/18/70 
2/16/70, 2/18/70 
2/16/70, 2/18/70 
2/16/70, 2/18/70 
2/16/70, 2/18/70 
2/16/70, 2/18/70 

3/4/70 
2/28/70, 3/2/70 

2/28/70 
3/5/70 
3/5/70 

3/13/70, 3/14/70 

3/24/70 
3/26/70 
4/16/70 
4/23/70 
4/23/70 
4/7/70 

Status 
as of 
5/1/70 * 

HS 
HS 
HS 
HS 
HS 
HS 
H 
H 

s 
s 
s 

s 
s 

HS 
HS 
s 

s 
H 

s 

The following programs cannot be directly related to a Presidential message or statement 
but are represented by the White House as being in accordance with or consistent with the 
policies of the Nixon Administration in whole or in part: 

57. Hill-Burton Hosp. 
58. Voting Rights 
59. Foreign Military Sales 
60. Rail Passenger Bill 
61. Military Procurement Authorization 
62. Housing & Urban Dev. Act 

* H - Passed by House 
S - Passed by Senate 
HS - Awaiting or in Conference 
PL - Public Law (Signed by the President) 

4/1/69 HS 
6/30/69 HS 

7/15/69, 2/10/70 R 
8/6/69 
2/2/70 
3/25/70 

' 



REP. JOHN J. RHODES, (R.-ARIZ.) CHAIRMAN e 1616 LONGWORTH HOUSE OFFICE BUILDING e TELEPHONE 225-6168 
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9lst Congress 
Second s·ession 

HOUSE REPUBLICAN POLICY COMMITTEE STATEMENT 

ON REORGANIZATION PLAN NO. 2 OF 1970 

May 12, 1970 
Statement Number 5 

The House Republican Policy Committee opposes the passage of H. Res. 960 

to disapprove Reorganization Plan No. 2 of 1970. 

It is essential that the President of the United States .be authorized to 

carry out those reorganizations in his own office which he has determined, after 

careful and deliberate study, to be absolutely essential if he is to perform 

effectively the functions vested in him by the Constitution and statutes enacted 

by the Congress. 

To perform his duties more intelligently and efficiently, the President 

has requested authority to upgrade the management of the Bureau of the Budget (to 

be renamed the Office of Management and Budget) in order that this structure might 

better (1) devote increased attention to management systems and improved organi-

zation development, (2) evaluate programs more objectively and thoroughly, (3) 

create a modern management information system, (4) resolve inter-agency disputes 

and enhance coordination among governmental units, and (5) develop executive career 

personnel programs. 

In addition, the President seeks authority to establish a Domestic Council 

within his 9ffice, made up of Cabinet heads and assisted by selected professional 

staff, to enable him to: (1) assess national needs, collect information, and 

(over) 

' 



-2-

develop forecasts in order to define national goals and objectives; (2) identify 

alternative ways of achieving the above objectives and recommend consistent, 

integrated sets of policy choices; (3) provide rapid response to needs for 

policy advice on pressing domestic issues; (4) coordinate the establishment of 

national priorities for the allocation of available resources; and (5) maintain 

a continuous review of the conduct of ongoing programs from a policy standpoint 

and propose reforms as needed. 

Reorganization Plan No. 2 of 1970 is of major importance to the 

functioning of modern government. The national interest requires it. The 

House Republican Policy Committee urges that H. Res. 960 be defeated and that 

the Congress allow the plan to become effective. 

' 



1. 
2. 
3. 
4., 
5. 
6. 
7. 
8. 
9. 

10. 
11. 
12. 
13. 
14. 
15. 
16. 
17. 
18. 
19. 
20. 
21. 
22. 
23. 
24. 
25. 
26. 
27. 
28. 
29. 
30. 
31. 
32. 
33. 
34. 
35. 
36. 
37. 
38. 
39. 
40. 
41. 
42. 
43. 
44. 
45. 
46. 
47. 
48. 
49. 
50. 
51. 
52. 
53. 
54. 
55. 
56. 
57. 
58. 

STATUS OF ADMINISTRATION REQUESTS - 9lst COR;RESS 

D. C. Crime Bills 
Electoral Reform 
One Bank Holding Company 
Equal Employment Opportunity Comm. 
Law Enforcement Assistance (LEAA) 
Witness Iumunity 
Illegal Gambling 
Organized Crime 
Wagering Tax Amendment 
D. C. Government Commission 
Non-Voting D. c. Delegate 
Voting Rights 
Grant Consolidation 
Obscenity 
Prurient Advertising 
Food Stamps 
Postal Reform 
Airport-Airways 
Unemployment Insurance 
Drug Control 
Family Planning 
Occupational Safety 
Mass Trans it 
Welfare Reform 
Manpower Training 
Revenue Sharing 
Social Security 
Maritime Program 
Consumer Protection Act 
Consumer Representation Act 
Consumer Product Testing Act 
Latin American Program 
Trade Act 
National Foundation on Arts & Human. 
Solid Waste 
Clean Air 
Park lands 
Control Enforcement - WPCA 
Research & Training - WPCA 
Waste Treatment Facilities 
Environ. Financing Authority 
Asian Development Bank 
Emergency Public Interest Protection 
Economy Act 
Public Broadcasting 
Education Institute 
Employee Benefits 
SBA Extension 
Higher Education Opportunity Act 
Explosives Legislation 
Estuarine Resources 
Highway User 
Great Lakes Disposal 
Disaster Assistance 
Selective Service Amendments 
Emergency Home Finance Act 
Radiotelephones 
Emergency School Aid Act 

Presidential 
Message(s) or 
Statement(s} 

1/31/69 
2/20/69, 9/30/69 

3/24/69 
4/14/69 
4/14/69 
4/23/69 
4/23/69 
4/23/69 
4/23/69 
4/28/69 
4/28/69 
4/29/69 
4/30/69 
5/2/69 
5/2/69 
5/6/69 
5/27/69 
6/16/69 
7/8/69 
7/14/69 
7/18/69 
8/6/69 
8/7/69 
8/11/69 
8/12/69 
8/13/69 
9/25/69 
10/23/69 
10/30/69 
10/30/69 
10/30/69 
10/31/69 
11/18/69 
12/9/69 
2/10/70 
2/10/70 
2/10/70 
2/10/70 
2/10/70 
2/10/70 
2/10/70 
2/25/70 
2/27/70 
2/27/70 
3/3/70 
3/3/70 
3/13/70 
3/19/70 
3/19/70 
3/25/70 
4/13/70 
4/14/70 
4/15/70 
4/22/70 
4/23/70 
4/24/70 
5/20/70 
5/21/70 

Draft 
Legislation 

Sent Up 

7/11/69, 9/26/69 
(Const. Amend.} 

3/24/69 
10/13/69 

3/3/70, 5/28/70 
5/12/69 
4/29/69 
5/8/69 

1/3/69, 3/20/69 
5/13/69 
5/13/69 
6/30/69 

5/1/69, 5/7/69 
5/7/69 
5/7/69 

6/12/69, 6/17/69 
5/28/69 
6/16/69 
7/8/69 
7/15/69 

12/8/69, 12/9/69 
8/6/69 
8/11/69 
10/2/69 
8/12/69 
9/23/69 
9/30/69 
12/22/69 
11/20/69 
11/12/69 
12/20/69 
1/28/70 
11/19/69 
2/19/70 

2/10/70, 2/18/70 
2/10/70, 2/18/70 
2/16/70, 2/18/70 
2/16/70, 2/18/70 
2/16/70, 2/18/70 
2/16/70, 2/18/70 
2/16/70, 2/18/70 

3/4/70 
2/28/70, 3/2/70 

2/28/70 
3/5/70 
3/5/70 

3/13/70, 3/16/70 
3/24/70, 4/9/70 

3/24/70 
3/26/70 

11/18/69, 11/25/69 
12/4/69 
4/16/70 
4/23/70 
4/23/70 
4/7/70 

2/18/69, 2/28/69 
5/21/70 

Status 
as of 
6/28/70* 

HS 
H 
H 

s 
s 
s 

s 
s 
P.L. 91-285 

H 
.H 
s 
H 
P.L. 91-258 
HS 
s 

s 
H 

B 
H 

s 
H 
H 

s 

HS 
H 

The following are represented by the White Rouse as being generally in accordance with or 
consistent with Administration policies. 

59. Foreign Military Sales 
60. Rail Passenger Bill 
61. Military Procurement Authorization 
62. Housing & Urban Development Act 
63. Fire Research & Safety 

* H ~ Passed by House 
s - Passed by Senate 

HS - Awaiting or in Conference 
PL - Public Law (Signed by President) 

7/15/69, 2/10/70 
8/6/69 
2/2/70 
3/25/70 

3/18/70, 4/27/70 

R 
s 
H 
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9lst Congress 
Second Session 

July 13, 1970 
Statement Number 9 

HOUSE REPUBLICAN POLICY COMMITTEE STATE1'1ENT 

ON CONGRESSIONAL REORGANIZATION 

Republican Members of the House of Representatives have long urged the 

revitalization of the rules of the House, the adoption of modern procedures and 

techniques to better accommodate the Nation's accelerating and increasing 

legislative demands. 

In the 89th Congress a Republican Task Force, after diligent and 

thorough study, issued its report, "We Propose: A Modern Congress", which 

contained comprehensive proposals for modernizing the machinery and 

strengthening the role of the Congress in the twentieth century. 

The Joint Committee on the Organization of Congress, established in 

the 89th Congress by unanimous vote of both the House and Senate, made an 

in-depth analysis of the organization of the Legislative Branch. Its report 

setsforth numerous recommendations for improved structure and procedures of 

the Congress. 

In the 9lst Congress the House Rules Committee has labored long 

and hard, and has prepared legislation which skillfully addresses itself to 

the problems of Congressional reorganization. H. R. 17654 is the enlightened 

result of consolidation and compromise. It combines the suggestions of the 

(more) 
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- 2 -

Republican Task Force on Congressional Reform and the Joint Committee on the 

Organization of Congress. It reflects the dedicated efforts of the many 

Members of both parties who have contributed so substantially to improving 

the structure and procedures of the Congress. H. R. 17654 will enable a more 

efficient and effective Congress to better respond to the public and to the 

great issues and problems of modern America. 

The House Republican Policy Committee urges that the House give 

prompt consideration to H. R. 17654 and that this most important legislation 

be sent to the Senate for action as rapidly as possible. 
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9lst Congress 
Second Session 

HOUSE REPUBLICAN POLICY COMMITTEE STATEMENT 
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legislative demands. 

In the 89th Congress a Republican Task Force, after diligent and 

thorough study, issued its report, ''\ole Propose: A Modern Congress 11
, which 

contained comprehensive proposals for modernizing the machinery and 

strengthening the role of the Congress in the twentieth century. 

The Joint Committee on the Organization of Congress, established in 

the 89th Congress by unanimous vote of both the House and Senate, made an 

in-depth analysis of the organization of the Legislative Branch. Its report 

setsforth numerous recommendations for improved structure and procedures of 

the Congress. 

In the 9lst Congress the House Rules Committee has labored long 

and hard, and has prepared legislation which skillfully addresses itself to 

the problems of Congressional reorganization. H. R. 17654 is the enlightened 
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Republican Task Force on Congressional Reform and the Joint Committee on the 

Organization .of Congress. It reflects the dedicated efforts of the many 

Members of both parties who have contributed so substantially to improving 

the structure and procedures of the Congress. H. R. 17654 will enable a more 

efficient and effective Congress to better respond to the public and to the 

great issues and problems of modern America. 

The House Republican Policy Committee urges that the House give 

prompt consideration to H. R. 17654 and that this most important legislation 

be sent to the Senate for action as rapidly as possible. 
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CONGRESSMAN 

GERALD R. FORD 
HOUSE REPUBLICAN LEADER 

--FOR RELEASE AT 12 NOON FRIDAY-­
July 24, 1970 

NEWS 
RELEASE 

Statement by Rep. Gerald R. Ford, Republican Leader, U.S. House of Representatives 

I am and have been opposed to secrecy regarding a congressman's position on 

major issues of the day. 

I firmly believe that a congressman's votes both in committee and on the 

Floor of the House should be a matter of public record. 

For that reason I am supporting moves currently being made to place on 

public record the votes cast by a member in committee and during teller votes on 

the Floor of the House. 

I also favor making all committee meetings open to the public except in 

cases involving the national security or the markup of bills. Closing committee 

meetings where the national security is involved requires no explanation. Meetings 

at which bills are marked up must be closed because to open them would be to bring 

lobbyists into such meetings. This would interfere with the proper conduct of 

markup sessions. 

Where committee meetings are closed, this action should be taken by majority 

vote of the committee and only to protect the national security or to facilitate 

proper conduct of the business of the committee. 

I would add that I strongly favor opening committee meetings to radio, 

television and news photographers. 

I have long favored reform and modernization of the procedures of' the House 

of Representatives. Legislation to that end currently is being considered by the 

House. I am supporting all constructive amendments. 

# # # 
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lobbyists into such meetings. This would interfere with the proper conduct of 
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# # # 
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CONGRESSMAN 

GERALD R. FORD 
HOUSE REPUBLICAN LEADER 

-~---P~talili-iiii~~,, 

--FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE-­
September 15, 1970 

NEWS 
RELEASE 

A Statement by Rep. Gerald R. Ford, Republical! Leader, U.S. House of Representative~-

Time is running out on the second session of the 9lst Congress, and yet 

the record of this Congress in the past 8 1/2 months can be described as little 

better than a mixed bag. 

I recently remarked that passage of the Postal Reform Act of 1970 would go 

down as one of the 9lst Congress' finest achievements. I meant every word of that 

observation. Today I must sadly add that postal reform will stand as the single 

outstanding achievement of the 9lst Congress' second session unless the Congress 

responds immediately to the President's Sept. 11 call for action. 

The time is ripe for reform. We have fulfilled that promise to a degree 

but much of the field remains unplowed. The soil is fertile and the President has 

supplied the seed ideas. Let us in the Congress get about the business of 

producing a crop of reforms which will make government truly effective in America. 

Apart from basic reforms listed by the President, much legislative 

business lies ahead of the 9lst Congress. Let us accept and act quickly on the 

President's challenge to strengthen our anti-crime laws, clean up the environment, 

consolidate our manpower training progr~ts and control drug abuse. 

An election is coming up. But let every member of Congress remember that 

the best politics is to legislate in the best interests of the American people. 

Obstructionism has never paid off at the polls--and the people know who the 

obstructionists are. Let us join hands to move America forvrard. So little time 

remains in this session. 

# # # 
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A Statement by Rep. Gerald R. Ford, Republicap_J!eader, U.S. House of Representatives_ 
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better than a mixed bag. 
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responds immediately to the President's Sept. 11 call for action. 

The time is ripe for reform. We have fulfilled that promise to a degree 

but much of the field remains unplowed. The soil is fertile and the President has 

supplied the seed ideas. Let us in the Congress get about the business of 

producing a crop of reforms which will make government truly effective in America. 

Apart from basic reforms listed by the President, much legislative 

business lies ahead of the 9lst Congress. Let us accept and act quickly on the 

President's challenge to strengthen our anti-crime laws, clean up the environment, 

consolidate our manpower training programs and control drug abuse. 

An election is coming up. But let every member of Congress remember that 

the best politics is to legislate in the best interests of the American people. 

Obstructionism has never paid off at the polls--and the people know who the 

obstructionists are. Let us join hands to move America fonTard. So little time 
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# # # 
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CONGRESSMAN 

GERALD R. FORD 
HOUSE REPUBLICAN LEADER 

--FOR RELEASE AT 6:30 p.m. FRIDAY-­
September 18, 1970 

NEWS 
RELEASE 

Excerpts from a Speech by Rep. Gerald R. Ford, R-Mich., Republican Leader, U.S. 
House of Representatives, at a fund-raising dinner for Republican Governor 
candidate Albert \fatson, at Spartanburg Memorial Auditorium, Spartanburg, S.C. 

It's wonderful to be here in the textile center of the world. And it is 

great to be withAl Watson's kind of people because they are bound to be good 

people, fine people. 

I recently had the honor to present a plaque to Al Watson on behalf of the 

Republican Leadership of the U.S. House of Representatives. It was a tribute to 

Al for his outstanding service in the Congress. 

Let me tell you something about that service. Let me tell you first of all 

that Al Watson is the best friend in Congress that a textile worker ever had. Al 

Watson has been a most effective member of the Congress in working to offset the 

impact of imports on the textile industry. He has fought to save the jobs of 

textile workers. He has been waging this battle ever since he first came to Congress 

And let me assure you that Congressman Watson has been working closely with President 

Nixon on the problem of textile imports. The President has said that he is 

four-square behind a textile quota bill--and Al Watson was standing next to him 

when he said it. 

Al Watson will work for you. Al Watson will fight for the domestic textile 

industry. Al Watson will see to it that the textile industry stays healthy. 

I look for Al Watson to become the first Republican governor of South 

Carolina in a hundred years--and I'm here to tell you tonight that this is the 

best thing that could happen to the great state of South Carolina. 

You have a wonderful man in Al Watson. You have a leader. You have a man 

of great courage. 

I am very much aware of Al Watson's outstanding leadership qualities. That 

is why I named him as the senior Republican on the House Select Committee on Crime. 

I knew he would deliver on that committee--just as he will deliver when you elect 

him governor of South Carolina. Al Watson is a man for the criminal to reckon with. 

When Al Watson is elected governor, the racketeers operating in this state 

had better pack their bags and skedaddle because Al Watson won't put up with them. 

Your state will be secure from criminal elements. Al watson won't tolerate any 

cop-killing. And he won't tolerate any violence on college campuses, either. 

(more) 
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Al Watson is a no-nonsense man. He will clear the criminals out of South 

Carolina. 

Al Watson not only is courageous; he is far-seeing. As a member of the House 

Internal Security Committee, he put the finger on the Students for a Democratic 

Society as a Marxist-roiented organization back ,.,hen most people thought SDS members 

were just a bunch of idealistic college students. Al Watson is a man who won't be 

fooled. 

I can talk about Al Hatson 1 s leadership qualities because I have seen him at 

work in the Congress. I know that he gets the job done. 

At this point I must applaud Al Watson for the effort he is exerting to get 

the busing issue decided once and for all by the U.S. Supreme Court. As you know 

Al has filed a friend of the court brief in the Charlotte-Hecklenburg school case 

and is calling upon other members of Congress to join him in that brief. Here 

again you have an example of Al Watson's fine leadership. 

Al also exhibited his great leadership qualities when he followed up on his 

House Select Crime Conwittee membership by initiating a drug education program for 

the entire state of South Carolina. That took imagination. That took drive. That 

took organizational ability. In Al Hatson you find all of these traits. 

The people of South Carolina are indeed fortunate-·-fortunate because they 

have a wonderful leadership team in Al Hatson and his running mate, Jim Henderson. 

Postmaster General Winton Blount has told me what an outstanding man Jim Henderson 

is--what a great job he has done in the Post Office Department. 

great team in Al Watson and Jim Henderson. 

So you have a 

The Watson-Henderson team is a team that spells progress, a team that spells 

new plans for action in state government, genuine solutions for the problems that 

have been plaguing South Carolina, realistic answers for the challenge of the 

Seventies. 

I ask the people of South Carolina to recognize that the team of Al Watson and 

Jim Henderson is the team that will serve them best, the team that makes sense, the 

team that believes every man is responsible for his own acts and for his own place in 

society, the team that believes no man is above tl1e law or beneath it, the team that 

believes every man must work if he is to enjoy the benefits of our society, the team 

that believes our individual and national prosperity flows from the free enterprise 

system, the team that will fight to make that system function at its very best so 

that South Carolina will be prosperous. 

I believe in Al Watson and Jim Henderson--and that is why I am asking the 

people of South Carolina to make them their leaders, to let them promote good 

government, responsible government, government tl'at truly serves the people. 

II # # 
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CONGRESSMAN 

GERALD R. FORD 
HOUSE REPUBLICAN LEADER 

--FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE-­
October 13, 1970 

NEWS 
RELEASE 

Statement by Rep. Gerald R. Ford, Republican Leader, U.S. House of Representatives, 
at a press conference, Oct. 13, 1970. 

The Republican Leadership has considered the tentative resolution proposed 

by the Republican Task Force on Seniority and strongly enQorses the proposal. It 

is the intention of the Leadership to submit the resolution to the Republican 

Conference and to urge its adoption at the organizing meeting of the Party for 

the 92nd Congress. Any action on it before that time would be only formality 

because a Conference of one Congress cannot bind a Conference for a following 

Congress. 

I think the Task Force has developed an effective recommendation for 

improving our system of selecting Republican chairmen or ranking members of 

Committees. It is a compromise designed to include some of the better features 

of various alternative proposals and to avoid their disadvantages. This plan 

does not eliminate seniority as a criterion, but will provide a means for 

considering other factors as well. I gm sure that experience will remain an 

important consideration in any of the decisions on committee leadership. 

The recommendation of the Task Force includes the important principle of 

selection. The Republican Committee on Committees will select the member it 

believes should be the chairman or ranking member of each committee, and each 

name will be submitted separately to the Republican Conference. There a secret 

vote will be taken on the nomination. If a nominee is rejected by the Conference, 

the Committee on Committees will be charged with submitting another name to the 

Conference. 

This plan appears to have broad support among the members of the Republican 

Party in the House of Representatives. Speaking for the Leadership, I believe 

the proposal is a positive and forward step which should be adopted. 

# # # 
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CONGRESSMAN 

1) (jJ 

GERALD R. FORD 
HOUSE REPUBLICAN LEADER 

--FOR l}il~DIATE RELEASE-­
December 31, 1970 

NEW 

On the basis of its second session performance, the 9lst Congress has to be 

rated as having done half of its job, with most of the failures due to Senate 

inaction. 

It is true there have been some pluses--notably postal reform, draft reform, 

the Occupational Health and Safety Act, the Unemployment Compensation Amendments 

of 1970, the Organized Crime Control Act, and the Comprehensive Drug Control Act. 

These were major legislative accomplishments and in some instances landmark 

legislation. 

But this Congress should have written a thoroughgoing record of reform, and 

in this respect it fell short. 

This Congress should have enacted welfare reform and failed to do so. 

1his Congress should have enacted revenue sharing legislation and failed to 

do so. 

This Congress should have enacted a Manpower Training Act which would have 

carried out the President's objective of a broadly-based single program and 

instead darted off in false directions. 

This Congress should have enacted legislation to improve the handling of 

national emergency disputes in transportation and failed to do so. 

This Congress should have enacted legislation laying down a clear-cut basis 

for Federal-State-and-local cooperation in licking the problem of water pollution 

and failed to do so. 

This Congress should have approved a constitutional amendment changing the 

method of selecting our President and failed to do so. 

This Congress should have approved a constitutional amendment giving 

18-year-olds the right to vote in state and local as well as national elections 

but failed to do so. 

This Congress should have approved a Social Security increase and Social 

Security reform and failed to do so. 

This Congress has too many failures written next to its name to be able to 

point to its legislative record vrith pride. 

Most strikingly, we found ourselves in a situation where the Senate of the 

United States became little more than a debating society and a number of its 

members were too busy launching their presidential candidacies to properly transact 

the Nation's business. # # # 

' 



CONGRESSMAN 

GERALD R. FORD 
HOUSE REPUBLICAN LEADER 

--FOR ~ThffiDIATE RELEASE-­
December 31, 1970 

NEWS 
RELEASE 

On the basis of its second session performru1ce, the 9lst Congress has to be 

rated as having done half of its job, with most of the failures due to Senate 

inaction. 

It is true there have been some pluses--notably postal reform, draft reform, 

the Occupational Health and Safety Act, the Unemployment Compensation Amendments 

of 1970, the Organized Crime Control Act, and the Comprehensive Drug Control Act. 

These were major legislative accomplishments and in some instances landmark 

legislation. 

But this Congress should have written a thoroughgoing record of reform, and 

in this respect it fell short. 

This Congress should have enacted welfare reform and failed to do so. 

1bis Congress should have enacted revenue sharing legislation and failed to 

do so. 

This Congress should have enacted a Manpower Training Act which would have 

carried out the President's objective of a broadly-based single program and 

instead darted off in false directions. 

This Congress should have enacted legislation to improve the handling of 

national emergency disputes in transportation and failed to do so. 

This Congress should have enacted legislation laying down a clear-cut basis 

for Federal-State-and-local cooperation in licking the problem of water pollution 

and failed to do so. 

This Congress should have approved a constitutional amendment changing the 

method of selecting our President and failed to do so. 

This Congress should have approved a constitutional amendment giving 

18-year-olds the right to vote in state and local as well as national elections 

but failed to do so. 

This Congress should have approved a Social Security increase and Social 

Security reform and failed to do so. 

This Congress has too many failures written next to its name to be able to 

point to its legislative record with pride. 

Most strikingly, we found ourselves in a situation where the Senate of the 

United States became little more than a debating society and a number of its 

members were too busy launching their presidential candidacies to properly transact 

the Nation's business. # # # 

' 


